

C.A. Nos. 04-16911; 04-16973; 04-17272

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DUX CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Plaintiffs, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

PIERRE T.M. CHEN, et al.,
Defendants, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Honorable William Alsup, Judge Presiding
United States District Court Case No. C 03-00540 WHA
Consolidated with No. C 03-00539 WHA (master file)

**COMBINED APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEF**

McGRANE, GREENFIELD, HANNON & HARRINGTON LLP

William McGrane, Bar No. 57761
Maureen A. Harrington, Bar No. 194606
One Ferry Building, Suite 220
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 283-1776

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Robin Meadow, Bar No. 51126
Alison M. Turner, Bar No. 116210
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

**Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees
YAGEO CORPORATION, YAGEO HOLDING (BERMUDA) LIMITED, AN-ERH
CHEN, YAN SHENG CHAN, CHENG-LING LEE, and
Defendant and Cross-Appellee PIERRE CHEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF</u>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TORT LIABILITY BASED SOLELY ON LONG LIFE’S DECISION TO FILE BANKRUPTCY—DIVORCED FROM THE FILING ITSELF—CONTRADICTS THE RECORD AND THE LAW	1
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Disown The Record Or Their Theory Of The Case: That Defendants Caused Long Life To File For Bankruptcy In Bad Faith For Improper Motives	1
B. The Law Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Effort To Unhook The Decision To File Bankruptcy From The Filing Itself	7
1. The decision-making process leading to bankruptcy is central to the bankruptcy court’s evaluation of the good faith of a bankruptcy filing	8
2. The good-faith inquiry is also designed to protect against “bankruptcy schemes” like the one plaintiffs allege	9
3. In other contexts, California courts have made it clear that a wrongfully-motivated decision, standing alone, cannot give rise to civil liability	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW TORT CLAIMS	12
A. Because The Subject Matter Of Plaintiffs’ Claim—The Decision To File Bankruptcy—Is Exactly What Bankruptcy Courts Must Address At The Threshold, It Lies Exclusively Within The Jurisdiction Of The Bankruptcy Courts	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Contention That Defendants Waived Preemption Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	15
C. The Assignment Cannot Save Plaintiffs’ Claims, Which Arise Under The Code And Are Preempted As A Matter Of Law	17
III. RES JUDICATA BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	19
A. Defendants’ Failure To Appeal The Order Approving The Assignment Is Irrelevant To The Question Of Whether The Assignment Included Plaintiffs’ Claims	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Pertain Directly To The Reorganization Plan, So The Order Confirming The Plan Is Res Judicata	20
C. The Bankruptcy Process Did Not Preserve Plaintiffs’ Claims For Litigation Outside That Process	22
1. A general reservation, without some specificity, cannot defeat res judicata	22
2. “Retained Claims,” as defined in the confirmation order, does not include plaintiffs’ claims	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Plaintiffs' attempt to find evidence of an intent to reserve their claims is too little, too late	27
a. The letter agreement	27
b. The trustee's report	28
c. Rextron's objection	29
IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT A DAMAGES CLAIM AS LONG LIFE'S ASSIGNEES BECAUSE NO CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED BEFORE THE BANKRUPTCY FILING	30
A. Plaintiffs' Waiver Argument Is Meritless	30
B. Contrary To Plaintiffs' Argument, The Jury Did Not Find Any Damages As Of May 3. Rather, It Found That Damages Resulted From The Bankruptcy	32
C. Plaintiffs' Repeated Insistence That Damages Were Not Speculative As Of May 3 Cannot Change The Reality: There Were No Damages As Of That Date	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<u>CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF</u>	37
V. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE AFFIRMED AS TO CROSS-APPELLEE PIERRE CHEN BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE TO THE VERDICT AND JUDGMENT IN HIS FAVOR	37
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE PREFERRED SHARES FROM THE DAMAGES CALCULATION WITH RESPECT TO THE ASSIGNED CORPORATE CLAIMS.	38
A. With Respect To The Assigned Corporate Claims, The Pretrial Order, As Modified By The District Court, Did Not Include A Claim For Lost Share Value For Preferred Shares	39
1. Defendants never agreed that the calculation of damages on plaintiffs' claims as assignees could include any value for preferred shares	39
2. The Court should reject plaintiffs' belated effort to establish preferred share value to fill the vacuum created by their lack of evidence at trial	42
B. Rextron's 700,000 Shares Were Properly Excluded From The Damages Calculation	43
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DUX LACKED STANDING AS A MINORITY SHAREHOLDER	44
A. Dux Has No Viable Claim As A Minority Shareholder Given Its Theory Of Injury To The Whole Body Of Long Life Shares	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Change The Nature Of The Inquiry Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	46
1. Standing and real-party-in-interest are separate and distinct principles	47
2. Latent defect construction cases provide no guidance	48
3. Dux’s claim was dismissed for lack of standing, not because Dux was the wrong party to file suit	50
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO ENTERTAIN DUX’S RULE 60(b) MOTION	52
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Second Cross-Appeal	52
B. Remand Is Unwarranted And, In Any Event, Would Be Futile	54
1. Dux knew it was not the actual owner of Long Life’s shares and did nothing to ensure its standing	54
2. Remand would be futile because Dux cannot satisfy the requirements of Rule 17	57
a. Dux did not simply make an honest mistake, which is what Rule 17(a) is meant to remedy	57
b. Applying Rule 17(a) here would distort its purpose	59
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE—PROPORTIONATE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> 340 U.S. 193, 71 S. Ct. 209, 95 L. Ed. 207 (1950)	61
<i>Alary Corp. v. Sims (In re Assoc. Vintage Group, Inc.)</i> 283 B.R. 549 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002)	23-25
<i>Ashford v. Steuart</i> 657 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1981)	61
<i>Assoc. Press v. Cook</i> 513 F.2d 1300 (10th Cir. 1975)	42
<i>Automated Info. Processing, Inc. v. Genesys Solutions Group, Inc.</i> 164 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	57
<i>Briehl v. General Motors Corp.</i> 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Byrd v. Guess</i> 137 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Cohen v. TIC Fin. Sys. (In re Ampace Corporation)</i> 279 B.R. 145 (D. Del. 2002)	24
<i>Crateo, Inc. v. Intermark, Inc.</i> 536 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1976)	53
<i>D & K Properties Crystal Lake v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> 112 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1997)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Del Re v. Prudential Lines, Inc.</i> 669 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1982)	58, 59
<i>Feist v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> 100 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	59
<i>Fleet Nat'l Bank v. Gray (In re Bankvest Capital Corp.)</i> 375 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Gilchrist v. Jim Slemons Imports, Inc.</i> 803 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Park</i> 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987)	13, 14, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> 86 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	47
<i>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> 790 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986)	52-54
<i>Greenwood v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>In re Arnold</i> 806 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>In re City of Desert Hot Springs</i> 339 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In re I. Appel Corp.</i> 300 B.R. 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>In re Nancant, Inc.</i> 8 B.R. 1005 (Bankr. Mass. 1981)	9
<i>In re Northwest Recreational Activities, Inc.</i> 4 B.R. 36 (Bankr. Ga. 1980)	9
<i>In re Sal Caruso Cheese, Inc.</i> 107 B.R. 808 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1989)	8
<i>In re The Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</i> 316 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Independent Towers of Wash. v. State of Wash.</i> 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> 456 U.S. 694, 102 S. Ct. 2099, 72 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1982)	17
<i>International Longshoreman's Ass'n. v. Davis</i> 476 U.S. 380, 106 S. Ct. 1904, 90 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1966)	15
<i>Intown Properties Management, Inc. v. Wheaton Van Lines, Inc.</i> 271 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2001)	59
<i>James v. Trustmark Nat'l Bank</i> 298 B.R. 270 (N.D. Miss. 2003)	58
<i>Johnson v. Armored Transp. of CA, Inc.</i> 813 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1987)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Kelly v. South Bay Bank (In re Kelley)</i> 199 B.R. 698 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996)	21, 23, 24
<i>Kent v. N. CA Regional Office of the Amer. Friends Servs. Comm.</i> 497 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1974)	47
<i>Live Entertainment, Inc. v. Digex, Inc.</i> 300 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	47, 58
<i>Morro v. City of Birmingham</i> 117 F.3d 508 (11th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	13, 15, 16
<i>P.A. Bergner & Co. v. Bank One, Milwaukee, N.A.</i> 140 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Pierce v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> 823 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Rodgers v. Watt</i> 722 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1984)	60
<i>Scott v. Younger</i> 739 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1984)	53
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus</i> 287 U.S. 348, 53 S. Ct. 142, 77 L. Ed. 355 (1932)	9
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> 534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441, 151 L. Ed. 2d 339 (2001)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>United States v. CMA, Inc.</i> 890 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1989)	59, 60
<i>Wieburg v. GTE Southwest, Inc.</i> 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gems Seafoods, Inc.</i> 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.</i> 297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002)	47

State Cases

<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> 7 Cal. 4th 503, 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 475 (1994)	10
<i>Choy v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> 103 Cal. App. 4th 789, 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (2002)	14
<i>Dorn v. Goetz</i> 85 Cal. App. 2d 407, 193 P.2d 121 (1948)	54
<i>E. Coalinga Oil Fields Corp. v. Robinson</i> 86 Cal. App. 2d 153, 194 P.2d 554 (1948)	51
<i>Laird v. Blacker</i> 2 Cal. 4th 606, 7 Cal. Rptr. 2d 550 (1992)	35
<i>Lyons v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> 40 Cal. App. 4th 1001, 48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 174 (1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> 72 Cal. App. 4th 111, 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 753 (1999)	44-46
<i>O'Hare v. Marine Electric Co.</i> 229 Cal. App. 2d 33, 39 Cal. Rptr. 799 (1964)	45
<i>Pac. Lumber Co. v. Superior Court</i> 226 Cal. App. 3d 371, 276 Cal. Rptr. 425 (1990)	51
<i>Romano v. Rockwell Int'l, Inc.</i> 14 Cal. 4th 479, 59 Cal. Rptr. 2d 20 (1996)	11, 36
<i>Schrader v. Scott</i> 8 Cal. App. 4th 1679, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 433 (1992)	34-36
<i>Schuster v. Gardner</i> 127 Cal. App. 4th 305, 25 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (2005)	45
<i>Siegel v. Anderson Homes, Inc.</i> 118 Cal. App. 4th 994, 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 462 (2004)	48, 49
<i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> 16 Cal. 4th 1167, 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 764 (1997)	48, 50-52, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Federal Statutes

11 United States Code

Section 502(d)	23
Section 541(a)	21
Section 1106	26, 28
Section 1112(b)	18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 50(a)	31
Rule 16(e)	41
Rule 17(a)	47, 50, 55, and passim
Rule 60(b)	50, 52-54, and passim

State Statute(s)

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 340.6	35
